
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships 

Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee. 
 

4 UPDATE FROM CABINET    

 Nothing to report. 
 

5 UPDATE ON HEALTH IMPACTS FROM WALLEY'S QUARRY 
AND THE COUNTY HEALTH AND CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 26 JULY 2021   

 

 The link below is to the meeting of the County Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 26 July 2021: 
 
http://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=871&MId=13719 
 

6 MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

(Pages 9 - 14) 

 To receive feedback from members of this committee who attended recent meetings of the 
Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 

7 MEETING WITH THE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP - 20 
AUGUST 2021   

(Pages 15 - 18) 

8 STAFFORDSHIRE POLICE FIRE AND CRIME PANEL - 21 JUNE 
2021   

(Pages 19 - 24) 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Monday, 13th September, 2021 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk
http://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=871&MId=13719


  

9 WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 25 - 32) 

10 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME    

 Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council. 
 

11 URGENT BUSINESS    

12 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 29 NOVEMBER 2021    

 
Members: Councillors Ian Wilkes (Chair), Julie Cooper (Vice-Chair), John Cooper, 

Barry Panter, Mark Holland, Silvia Burgess, Allison Gardner, Tony Kearon, 
Sue Moffat, Ruth Wright and Bert Proctor 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Appendix 9, Section 4 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
  
  

Substitute Members: Kenneth Owen 
Jennifer Cooper 
Graham Hutton 

Andrew Fear 
Andrew Fox-Hewitt 
Sarah Pickup 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your place you 

need to: 
 

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to take 
place) NB Only 2 Substitutes per political group are allowed for each meeting and your 
Chairman will advise you on whether that number has been reached 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 

 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 07/06/21 

1 

HEALTH,WELLBEING & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 7th June, 2021 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present:  
 
Councillors: Julie Cooper (in the 

Chair) 
John Cooper 
Barry Panter 
 

Mark Holland 
Silvia Burgess 
Tony Kearon 
Andrew Fox-Hewitt 

Sue Moffat 
Ruth Wright 
Bert Proctor 
 

 
Officers: Andrew Bird Head of Recycling, Waste and 

Fleet Services 
 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 

/Monitoring Officer 
 Denise French Democratic Services Team 

Leader 
 Sarah Moore Partnerships Manager 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Also in attendance:  

Simon McEneny 
 
 
Natalie Noone 
Roger Tait 
 
 
Gill Heesom, Portfolio Holder 
for Community Safety & 
Wellbeing 
Jill Waring, Portfolio Holder 
for Leisure, Culture & 
Heritage 
 

Executive Director - 
Commercial Development & 
Economic Growth 
Senior Partnerships Officer 
Head of Operations 
 

   
36. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from the Chair, Councillor Wilkes and 
Councillor Gardner, with Councillor Fox-Hewitt as substitute.   
 

37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

38. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 1st March 2021 be confirmed as a 
correct record.   
 

39. UPDATE FROM CABINET  
 
There was nothing to report back from Cabinet.   
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 07/06/21 

2 

40. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR UPDATE  
 
Councillor Heesom, Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing, introduced 
the report on Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) which had been requested at a previous 
meeting of the Committee.   
 
The Partnerships Manager and Senior Partnerships Officer presented the report 
highlighting the following items: 
 

- Background including the legal definition  of ASB and examples; how the 
council worked with partners to manage ASB; 

- A snapshot of the local picture which saw new ASB cases in 2020/21 of 461 
which was an increase of 26% compared to the previous year.  The report set 
out the complaints by Local Action Partnership Area and by type of complaint 
with the most common being general nuisance followed by neighbour 
nuisance. 

- Local arrangements to d
[...]
 the LPT Commander outside the meeting in the first 
instance.  

- How were arrangements for the SPACE programme progressing due to 
shortened timescales?  Members were advised the arrangements were 
progressing well, funding had been secured and locations discussed with 
external partners regarding outreach; there was a commitment to the 
provision of J2 passes at a reduced cost for individuals above 8 years old and 
their families to be available over summer and potentially other school 
holidays.  There would be publicity on the SPACE 2021 scheme shortly.  The 
scheme was being targeted at known hotspot areas.   

 
Resolved: that 
 

(a) the report be received; and 
(b) the Police, Crime and Fire Commissioner and a representative of the Local 

Policing Team be invited to a future meeting to discuss the policing response 
to ASB issues as raised at the meeting.   
 

 
41. ENCOURAGING GREATER USE OF PARKS AND OPEN SPACES  

 
The Committee considered the final report of the Scrutiny Review into encouraging 
greater use of parks and open spaces.  The Working Party had focused on 3 main 
areas – level of usage, barriers to access and knowledge of existing parks and open 
spaces.  The Working Party had met 3 times and their recommendations were 
outlined in the report.   
 
Members discussed marketing the current provision in the Borough and the Head of 
Operations advised this would be part of the One Council programme which was 
aiming to make services more accessible.   
 
Resolved: that the recommendations of the Working Party as set out below, be 
approved and forwarded to Cabinet for consideration:  

(a) the importance of open spaces for physical and mental health and wellbeing 
is emphasised and given appropriate priority in the Council’s annual budget 
setting programme and the One Council programme in relation to digital 
promotion of the service and customer engagement with it. 

Page 5



Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 07/06/21 

4 

(b) Initial pilot work is undertaken to improve information on open spaces on the 
website, including a register of strategic open spaces with location maps, and 
QR codes at 2 sites (Lyme Valley and Bathpool Park) which enable users to 
upload feedback. Resources to be made available to implement this work. 
Existing web “report it” functions are reviewed and improved via the One 
Council programme where necessary. 

(c) The existing tree planting project in the Environmental Sustainability Strategy 
is reviewed to incorporate potential community “sponsor a tree” initiatives (eg 
850 trees to celebrate the Borough’s 850th anniversary in 2023) and Britain in 
Bloom community projects. The Council’s Urban Forest Strategy (2013) is 
also reviewed and updated to reaffirm support for such initiatives. 

(d) External funding and partnership activity is reviewed and capacity issues 
highlighted 

 
42. MEETING WITH THE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP  

 
The Committee considered the notes from the regular meeting with Tracey Shewan 
of the Clinical Commissioning Group.  The current position with the vaccine rollout in 
Staffordshire had been discussed.  At the time of the meeting there were 12 patients 
in the Royal Stoke Hospital with Covid and only one person in the ITU.  A briefing on 
the vaccination programmed was to be held for all Councillors across Staffordshire 
on 16th June.   
 
Members were advised that the Council continued to promote the messages about 
Covid safety on the website and intranet; street messaging remained in place and 
Covid marshals were present; visits to premises were also done to ensure they had 
the correct measures in place.   
 
Resolved: that the update be noted.   
 

43. MINUTES OF THE HEALTHY STAFFORDSHIRE SELECT COMMITTEE - 16 
MARCH 2021  
 
The Committee considered the digest from Staffordshire County Council outlining the 
work of the Healthy Staffordshire Select Committee at its meeting on 16th March 
2021. 
 
Resolved: that the update be received.   
 

44. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme.  Members discussed: 

- Including an item on Walley’s Quarry from the perspective of the health 
issues and impact.  The Head of Legal and Governance advised that the 
Economy, Environment and Place Scrutiny Committee had undertaken a 
review but he would discuss with colleagues outside the meeting whether this 
Committee could also consider the matter from the specific focus within its 
remit. 

- Members requested an item on Air Quality in relation to the Directive and 
traffic emissions and the impact. 

 
Resolved: that  

(a) the items for the September meeting include – the Newcastle Housing Advice 
Service; Police, Crime and Fire Commissioner to report on ASB; regular 
update from the meeting with the CCG; 

Page 6



Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 07/06/21 

5 

(b) the item on Walley’s Quarry be subject to discussion outside the meeting; and 
(c) an update be made to a future meeting on Air Quality.   

 
45. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
There were no Members of the Public present.   
 

46. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business.   
 

47. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 13 SEPTEMBER 2021  
 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.25 pm 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Monday 7 June 2021 
District/Borough Digest 

 
Under the Health Scrutiny Code of Joint Working with District and Borough Councils, Authorities have undertaken to keep relevant Partners 
informed of their consideration of health matters having regard to the general working principle of co-operation and the need to ensure a co-
ordinated Staffordshire approach.     Therefore, the following is a summary of the business transacted at the meeting of the Health and Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Monday 7 June 2021 - link to Agenda and reports pack:- 
 
http://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=871&MId=13454&Ver=4 
 
The webcast of the meeting can also be viewed following the above link to mod.gov.  
 

 Agenda Item  District(s)/Borough(s) 

Health Scrutiny Arrangements in Staffordshire 
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Scrutiny and Support Manager to outline the health scrutiny 
arrangements in Staffordshire. 
 
Work Programme Planning 2021/22 
 
The Committee received a report and presentation from the Chair of the Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to consider work programme planning 2021/22. An overview of services, priorities and challenges for 
NHS, Adult Social Care and Public Health were presented to Committee. 
Presenting Officers: 

 Marcus Warnes, Accountable Officer for 6 Staffordshire & Stoke on Trent CCGs 

 Simon Whitehouse, ICS Director for Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent 

 Dr Richard Harling, Director of Health and Care Staffordshire County Council 
 
Following the presentations County Council and District and Borough Members highlighted and considered potential 
items for inclusion in the Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme for 2021-22.  
 
Matters highlighted for inclusion: Maternity Services; George Bryant Centre; Access to GP Surgeries: Mental Health 
and Wellbeing, inc. acute beds, loneliness and isolation, community health; Urgent and Emergency Care Programme; 
Health inequalities; Wider determinants of health, obesity and diabetes; Strategic Transformation Programme (STP); 
Integrated Care Services; Child Dentistry; Adult Social Care, application process; Women’s Health Strategy; 
Workforce NHS; Health and Wellbeing Board; pre-decision items Recommissioning of Care Home Services; Healthy 
schools programme. Other matters to be considered were matters brought forward from 2020/21 work programme 

All Districts and 
Boroughs 
 
 
 
 
 
All Districts and 
Boroughs 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 6

http://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=871&MId=13454&Ver=4


highlighted in the report submitted. Priorities for the next meeting of the Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee were highlighted as Maternity Service, George Bryant Centre and Access to GP Services. 
 
The list of potential items will be considered and scheduled in the work programme. The work programme will be 
presented to the next meeting of Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 5 July 2021. 
 
Covid-19 Vaccination Programme Update  
 
The Committee considered an update report and presentation from Programme Director and Clinical Lead 
Vaccination Programme. The presentation highlighted progress so far; phases of the Vaccination Programme; 
responding to the new variant and priority areas; second doses; site locations; targeted vaccination service; Myths 
and challenges; AstraZeneca – risk of blood clots; Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Covic-19 Vaccination Programme 
– how did we get there?; we can’t let our guard down. Further detail is available on mod.gov. 
 
There will be an all Staffordshire Member Webinar Briefing to provide a Covid-19 Update on 16th June 2021.  
Invitations to register have been sent to members of the County Council, District and Borough Council and the 
invitation had been extended to Parish Councils. Members were advised that there would be facility to raise questions 
during the webinar. 
  
The Committee thanked officers, staff and volunteers involved with the Covid-19 Vaccination Programme for the work 
they had carried out during the pandemic.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All Districts and 
Boroughs 

Their next meeting will be held on Monday 5 July 2021 at 10.00 am, County Buildings, Stafford. 

P
age 10



Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Monday 5 July 2021 
District/Borough Digest 

 
Under the Health Scrutiny Code of Joint Working with District and Borough Councils, Authorities have undertaken to keep relevant Partners
[...]
 mod.gov.  
 

 Agenda Item  District(s)/Borough(s) 

Walley’s Quarry – Health Implications   
 
This special meeting of the Committee was held at Castle House, Newcastle under Lyme (NuLBC) with Borough 

Councillors from the Health, Wellbeing and Partnerships Committee in attendance.  The Committee considered the 

impacts of odour emissions from Walley’s Quarry Landfill Site on resident’s physical health and mental wellbeing.  

Key partners from Staffordshire County Council (SCC), Public Health England (PHE), Environment Agency (EA) and 

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council (NuLBC) were in attendance to provide clarification to the reports and to 

respond to members questions.  

There were 7 key themes considered to develop a clearer understanding of the evidence and the issues: 

 The actual physical health impacts from Walley’s Quarry on individuals  

 The site and monitoring requirements 

 Employees health and HSE  

 Impacts on mental health of residents 

 Wider symptoms being seen by residents 

 What can residents expect going forward 

Following in depth scrutiny of the matter and a healthy debate the Committee was able to draw its conclusions and 

made several recommendations. The priority recommendation was to write to Government to highlight the length of 

 
 
All Districts and 
Boroughs 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 15

http://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=871&MId=13719


time odour emissions from Walley’s Quarry Landfill site have had, and continue to have, adverse impact on the health 

and wellbeing of residents in Staffordshire and to request intervention in this matter. 

The full debate (3 hours) can be viewed here 

 
Their next meeting will be held on Monday 9 August 2021 at 10.00 am, County Buildings, Stafford. 
 

P
age 16

https://www.youtube.com/embed/YZqO-zTw1WM


Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Monday 9 August 2021 
District/Borough Digest 

 
Under the Health Scrutiny Code of Joint Workin
[...]
.  This 

now stood at 6000 – a backlog of 18 months, which will take between 2 and 4 years to clear. 

Tracey stated that there were concerns regarding Covid when the schools returned in the autumn.  

The Delta variant is very transmissible but with 2 vaccinations, the likelihood of hospitalisation 

remains low.  There was a need to get 16 year olds vaccinated before returning to school, and this is 

a priority, with a number of walk-in centres operating.  

Councillor Ian Wilkes asked about the people who didn’t want to wear masks, or be vaccinated.  

Tracey Shewan advised that Covid had affected different populations, and their attitude towards it.  

In ITU in the first wave there was high proportion of overweight Asian males.  As vaccines started to 

be rolled out, generally the majority of the population were quick to come forward to receive the 

vaccine. However some groups were more reluctant, and did not come forward.   There was a fear 

amongst pregnant women that the vaccine could harm their baby or make them infertile.  There was 

no evidence of this but pregnant, unvaccinated women could be affected more by the virus in terms 

of symptoms.  They are being encouraged to receive the vaccine when attending anti-natal clinics. 

There were currently three pregnant women in ITU who had not received the vaccination 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



  

  

With the vast majority of the population now vaccinated, the NHS is moving into phase three of the 

vaccination programme, which is the booster/flu vaccinations.  There has to be a 6 month gap 

between the second COVID vaccine and the booster and although the Covid and flu vaccines could 

theoretically be given together, due to timelines of receiving the vaccine that may need to be 

staggered.  A big increase in flu cases was expected this year as social distancing requirements 

disappear, and people begin to meet up again. 

In terms of encouraging the younger population to receive the vaccine, walk in centres would be 

better than appointments as these could be easily forgotten or missed.  The ‘Together We’re Better’ 

website gave a list of walk in centres for people aged 16 and over. 

 Councillor Wilkes asked what current recruitment was like within the NHS, and was advised that it 

takes 6 years to train a doctor and 3 years for a paramedic/nurse, so it’s a long term issue to be 

addressed.  The current difficulty is recruiting midwives.  This was currently being looked into, 

looking at different ways of working, with the possibility of ‘on demand’ rather than free-standing 

birthing units. 

Obesity remains one of the largest challenges with regard to the health and wellbeing of the 

population, and the NHS are looking to do more on the prevention front. There is a need to educate 

people into staying healthy. Obesity is a major problem at present and Tracey referred to Paul 

McKenna’s quote that people eat and drink to make them feel better but this could have the 

opposite effect. 

Meetings had been held with the County Council and urgent emergency care was being looked at.  

The 111 service was also being promoted.  

Discussion took place on what more we as the Council can do to encourage our employees who have 

not yet had the vaccine for whatever reason? Tracy stated that it would be really helpful in the first 

instance to understand the reasons why people are reluctant or refusing to have the vaccine. The 

NHS really need to understand these reasons, and Tracy asked that any information s to the reasons 

the Council can provide, would be really useful in providing the NHS with useful data which in turn 

would allow them to develop communications which are more effective at reaching out to people 

who remain cautious, and trying to alleviate their fears.  

 

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 20



  

  

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Staffordshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel 
Report of the Chairman of the Police, Fire and Crime Panel 

 
To All Member Authorities 

 
In accordance with agreed practice I am reporting on matters dealt with by the Police, 
Fire and Crime Panel at its meeting on Monday 21 June 2021. 
 
The main items considered were:  
 
Appointment of Chairman - Councillor Bernard Peters was appointed Chairman of 
the Panel for the ensuring year. 
 
Appointment of Vice-Chairman - Councillor Richard Cox was appointed Vice 
Chairman of the Panel for the ensuring year. 
 
Appointment of Co-optee Member  
The Panel are required to appoint two independent co-optee members.  Mr Darbys 
term of office came to an end in May 2021 and a formal recruitment process had 
been followed which concluded in interviews being held on 15 June 2021.  The 
Panel formally appoint Mr Adrian Bowen as co-optee member.  A letter of thanks to 
Mr Darby would be sent from the Chairman. 
 
Police Fire and Crime Commissioner - Ben Adams 
Mr Adams was welcomed as the new Police Fire and Crime Commissioner for 
Staffordshire.  Ben Adams introduced himself to the Panel and explained that his key 
objective was to keep Staffordshire residents safe.  Although this was the early days 
of his term of office, he envisaged that this priority would include: 

 Visible policing 

 Improving regional relationships with partners such as West Midlands anti- 
terrorism  

 Balancing the need to deal with changing crime methods and visible policing 

 Sharing assets 

 Recognising and addressing different challenges in different localities 

 Working with communities 

 Providing tools and training to both Police and Fire staff, to enable them to 
effectively deal with situations they face. 

 
The Panel thanked Mr Adams for his presentation and after a number of questions 
the following information was noted: 

 It was felt that the current balance between enforcement of Covid-19. 
regulations and encouraging the public to ‘do the right thing’ during periods of 
lockdown and social restrictions, was working well.   

 There had been a recent rise in 999 calls with the easing of lockdown 
regulations.   

 The number of domestic violence calls would be reviewed and brought to the 
panel if required.   

 The impact of Covid on people’s mental health and any increased need for 
police services would be assessed. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



 The recent recruitment of Police officers/Cadets and Specials reflected the 
diverse population of the county. 

 Community Safety Partnerships would be promoted, and partnership working 
would be essential in improving services. 

 Response times for Police in some areas of the county was felt to be too slow, 
particularly in rural villages.  Response vehicles were being positioned in 
places where they could respond quickly, and this was reviewed regularly. 

 Inconsiderate parking and enforcement were an issue in some areas, 
particularly around schools.  There was a range of powers available to 
different bodies and it was hoped that discussions with the County Council 
could take place to improve the situation. 

 It was felt that PCSO’s were less visible in some localities and this caused 
concern to the public.  It was noted that the number of PCSO’s had reduced 
slightly from 220 to 200 but they were being deployed where they were most 
needed.  The aim was for more flexibility. 

 The 101 system and its speed in responding to calls was raised and it was 
reported that this was a priority area as all public contact and information was 
essential in sharing information effectively. 

 
The Commissioners Police and Crime Plan would be considered at the next meeting 
of the Panel. 
 
Questions to the PFCC from Members of the Public 
The Panel had received two questions from members of the public, one concerning 
the number of complaints made against Staffordshire Police and one concerning 
speeding in Burntwood.  Both questions were listed in the report and the 
Commissioner ha
[...]
 for the delivery of a no deal Brexit (County Council examining this) 
16. Report to a future meeting on lessons learned in respect of changes made to the vulnerability and rough sleeping services 

during the Coronavirus pandemic (from meeting held on 1st June 2020). 
17. Review of campaigns/comms on homelessness 
18. J2/museum – future plans and impact on health and wellbeing 

Task/Finish Groups: 

1. Use of parks and green spaces to promote physical and mental health and wellbeing – completed June 2021 
2. Domestic Abuse services  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 34



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

September 2021 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING
	6 MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
	Digest 05072021
	Digest 26.07.2021
	Digest 09082021

	7 MEETING WITH THE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP - 20 AUGUST 2021
	8 STAFFORDSHIRE POLICE FIRE AND CRIME PANEL - 21 JUNE 2021
	9 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


  
Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 13/09/21 

  
1 

HEALTH,WELLBEING & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 13th September, 2021 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present:  
 
Councillors: Julie Cooper 

Panter 
Holland 
 

Silvia Burgess 
Tony Kearon 
Moffat 
 

Wright 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Wilkes, Allison Gardner and Bert Proctor 
 
Substitutes: Mayor - Mr Kenneth Owen 

 
 
Officers: Andrew Bird Head of Sustainable 

Environment 
 Denise French Democratic Services Team 

Leader 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Gill Heesom Portfolio Holder - Community 

Safety and Wellbeing 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from the Chair, Councillor Ian Wilkes and 
Councillors Allison Gardner and Bert Proctor (substitute Councillor Ken Owen). 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 7th June 2021 be approved as a 
correct record.   
 

4. UPDATE FROM CABINET  
 
Councillor Heesom, Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing, updated 
that the Cabinet meeting on 21 July 2021 had approved the recommendations from 
the scrutiny review of ‘encouraging greater use of parks and open spaces’. 
 

5. UPDATE ON HEALTH IMPACTS FROM WALLEY'S QUARRY AND THE COUNTY 
HEALTH AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 26 
JULY 2021  
 
The Committee considered the County Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 26 July 2021 that had considered the health impacts 
from Walley’s Quarry.  The Committee had held a lengthy meeting and heard from 
the Director of Health and Care, Staffordshire County Council; the Environment 



  
Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 13/09/21 

  
2 

Agency; Public Health England; and the Director of Strategy Planning and 
Performance for the 6 Clinical Commissioning Groups in Staffordshire.  The County 
Committee had resolved to write to various ministers including the Prime Minister and 
the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care; requests had been made to Public 
Health England for written information relating to safety of employees at Walley’s 
Quarry and a number of requests had been made to the Environment Agency.  
Responses were awaited. 
 
The Committee discussed the ongoing situation at Walley’s Quarry and the following 
points were made: 

 Residents were experiencing sustained stress  

 A number of protests had taken place outside the site of the quarry 

 The response of the Police and that some local people felt criminalised 

 The visibility of the Police at the site compared to a lack of presence in town 
centres 

 That the operator continued to breach permit requirements 

 Whether this Committee could receive regular updates  

 That Cabinet was receiving regular updates and the Council had served an 
Abatement Notice which had been appealed 

 Whether a regular bulletin could be provided to all Councillors to keep them 
updated. 

 
Resolved: that 
 

(a) The update be received and noted;  
(b) A regular update be made to the Committee on the health impacts relating to 

Walley’s Quarry; and 
(c) Cabinet be asked to provide a regular update to all Councillors on the current 

situation at the Quarry. 
 

6. MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee considered the regular digests from Staffordshire County Council 
outlining the work of the Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
7 June; 5 and 26 July; and 9 August. 
 
Resolved: that the updates be received.   
 

7. MEETING WITH THE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP - 20 AUGUST 2021  
 
The Committee considered a report from the regular meeting between the Chair, 
Vice Chair and Tracey Shewan of the Clinical Commissioning Group.   
 
Andrew Bird updated on the most recent figures regarding inpatients which included 
70 patients in Royal Stoke hospital with Covid, with 13 in the ITU. Other points noted 
from the meeting included difficulties in accessing primary care; waiting lists for 
hospital treatment which it was suggested could take between 2 and 4 years to clear; 
vaccine and mask hesitancy; that younger people were more likely to attend for 
vaccines at walk in centres rather than on an appointment basis; and that obesity 
was a challenge regarding health and wellbeing of the population and the NHS was 
looking at prevention measures.  
 



  
Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 13/09/21 

  
3 

It was noted that there was currently a two week suspension of elective surgery at 
Royal Stoke and Stafford Hospitals.     
 
Members discussed a number of points including: 
 

 The importance of ensuring accessibility issues were managed so there were 
no barriers to treatment and testing 

 The importance of accessing primary care including face to face 
appointments  

 The impact on NHS staff of ongoing pressure on services 

 The impact of the flu virus particularly on those with long Covid and what 
plans were in place to address this 

 Were there any plans to address the backlog in hospital waiting times and 
was the Government providing any extra resource 

 What lessons were being learned for the future 

 Were any Council staff impacted by the need to be fully vaccinated for their 
job role and were statistics collected on the percentage of staff who were fully 
vaccinated?  In response, Andrew explained that no members of staff needed 
to be fully vaccinated for their job role; from staff surveys it appeared a large 
proportion were double vaccinated. 

 
Resolved: that the update be noted and the points made at the meeting be raised at 
the next meeting with the CCG.   
 
 
 
   
 

8. STAFFORDSHIRE POLICE FIRE AND CRIME PANEL - 21 JUNE 2021  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Chairman of the Police, Fire and Crime 
Panel held on 21 June 2021.  The Panel had been introduced to Ben Adams, the 
new Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner who had outlined initial priorities.  The 
Committee was informed that Mr Adams had accepted an invitation to attend the next 
meeting of the Committee on Monday 29 November 2021.   
 
Members discussed a number of issues: 
 

 There were a large number of boarded up windows in Newcastle town centre 
due to vandalism and anti-social behaviour and the level appeared much 
higher than in other towns in the county 

 The importance and value of visible policing 

 A role for wider partnership working such as with West Midlands police on 
issues such as County lines and Serious and Organised Crime 

 Response times 

 Whether the Committee could have a regular presentation from the Local 
Policing Team as happened previously. 

 
Resolved: that the report of the Panel be received and the upcoming visit by the 
Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner be welcomed.   
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME  
 



  
Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 13/09/21 

  
4 

The Committee considered the Work Programme.  As discussed during earlier items, 
the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner (PFCC) would be attending the next 
meeting of the Committee.  There would also be the regular update from the meeting 
with the CCG and bulletins from the County Scrutiny Committee.  It was suggested 
that the item on the Newcastle Housing Advice Service could be postponed to March 
2022 to enable the next meeting to focus mainly on the PFCC.  It was also suggested 
that the start time be brought forward to 6.30pm to enable sufficient time for 
discussion.  
 
Members suggested the meeting of the Committee in March could include discussion 
of how services have coped with winter pressures plus the item on the Housing 
Advice Service.   
 
Resolved: that 
 

(a) The next meeting focus on the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner plus 
standard items and commence at 6.30pm subject to agreement with the 
Chair; and 

(b) The meeting in March 2022 include the Newcastle Housing Advice Service 
and a report on how services have managed during the winter season. 

 
10. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
There were no members of the public present.   
 

11. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business.   
 

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 29 NOVEMBER 2021  
 
 

 
 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.27 pm 
 


